
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE:       March 12, 2024 
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PH. NUMBER:    Alejandra Fuentes, (915) 212-1618 
        Karina Brasgalla, (915) 212-0094 
 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  7 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL:  Goal 1: Create an environment conducive to strong sustainable economic development  
 
SUBGOAL: Goal 1.1 Stabilize and expand El Paso’s tax base 
 
SUBJECT: 
A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a First Amendment of the Chapter 380 Grant Agreement dated 
June 7, 2022 by and between the City of El Paso Texas, a home-rule municipality and Champlain Cable Texas 
Corporation, a Wyoming Corporation (“CCTC”); Champlain Cable Texas Lease Corporation, a Wyoming Corporation 
(“CCTLC); and Champlain Cable Corporation, a Delaware Corporation (“CCC”), to revise the Qualified Expenditures 
definition, in exchange for applicant foregoing the Construction Materials Sales Tax Rebate. 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:  
On June 7, 2022, City Council approved a Chapter 380 Economic Development Program Grant Agreement between the 
City of El Paso and Champlain Cable Texas Corporation for the expansion of their current manufacturing operations. 
The Applicant is required to invest a minimum of $5.6M in Capital Improvements, create 29 additional full-time employees 
and retain 70 full-time employees. The City would provide incentives not to exceed $285,279 in the form of a Real and 
Personal Property Tax Rebate, a Development Fee Rebate, and a Construction Materials Sales Tax Rebate. 
 
The proposed Amendment will revise the agreement definitions to allow the Company to include equipment purchases 
made for the Pan American expansion, but completed prior to execution of the agreement. With this amendment, 
Champlain Cable would exceed the minimum contractual investment, with an estimated $7M in capital expenditures. 
This expansion has added 124,000 square feet to their existing facility. In addition, Champlain Cable is exceeding their 
contractual job creation/retention and wage requirements.  
 
Contribution and Disclosure Form was provided to Company in accordance with Ordinance No. 019581, adopted 
December 12, 2023 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:  
On June 7, 2022, City Council approved the original Chapter 380 Incentive Agreement. 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
N/A 
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT:  Economic & International Development      

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: _________________________________________________________________ 
 
(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also) 



RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Manager be authorized to execute a First Amendment of the Chapter 380 Grant 
Agreement dated June 7, 2022 by and between the CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS, a home-rule 
municipality and CHAMPLAIN CABLE TEXAS CORPORATION, a Wyoming Corporation (“CCTC”); 
CHAMPLAIN CABLE TEXAS LEASE COPORATION, a Wyoming Corporation (“CCTLC); 
and CHAMPLAIN CABLE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (“CCC”), to revise the 
Qualified Expenditures definition, in exchange for applicant foregoing the Construction Materials 
Sales Tax Rebate. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this  day of  20___. 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

Oscar Leeser 
ATTEST: Mayor 

Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Oscar Gomez Karina Brasgalla, Interim Director 
Assistant City Attorney Economic and International Development 

23-1599- TRAN -505028-Resolution | Amendment to 380 Agreement | Champlain Cable |OG 



 

  Page 1 of 9 
23-1599-TRAN -508234 – Champlain Cable 380 Agreement – First Amendment - OG 

STATE OF TEXAS )                         FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
  )                         CHAPTER 380 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF EL PASO )  PROGRAM AGREEMENT 
 
 This First Amendment to the Economic Development Program Agreement (“First 
Amendment”) is made and entered into this _____ day of __________________, 2024 by the CITY OF 
EL PASO, TEXAS (“City”), a Texas home rule municipal corporation and CHAMPLAIN CABLE 
TEXAS CORPORATION, a Wyoming Corporation (“CCTC”); CHAMPLAIN CABLE TEXAS 
LEASE COPORATION, a Wyoming Corporation (“CCTLC); and CHAMPLAIN CABLE 
CORPORATION,  a Delaware Corporation (“CCC”); and jointly as (“Applicant” or “Champlain”) duly 
acting herein by and through its general partner. The parties mutually agree to an amendment as follows: 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 7, 2022, City and Champlain entered into an Economic Development 
Program Agreement (the “Agreement”), a copy of which is attached and labeled as Exhibit “A-1” for the 
purposes of promoting local economic development and stimulating business and commercial activity; and 
 

WHEREAS, Champlain requested the performance based economic development grant for the 
expansion of a development located at 9600 Pan American Boulevard and 9560 Plaza Circle, El Paso, Texas 
to encourage increased economic development in the City, increased property tax revenues, and the City’s 
improved ability to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of El Paso; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the City and Champlain now desire to amend the Agreement to revise the Qualified 
Expenditures definition, in exchange for applicant foregoing the Construction Materials Sales Tax Rebate; 
and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and promises contained herein and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Subsection 1.D. Base Year Value is revised to read as follows: 

 
“Base Year Value” means valuation of the real and personal property by the El 
Paso Central Appraisal District on the rolls as of January 1st of the year of the 
Effective Date of this Agreement. The Base Year Value shall not be interpreted to 
be equivalent or determinative for appraisal purposes or used in any way to 
determine market value. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Base Year Value 
is $4,392,275. 

 

2. Subsection 1.L. Grant is revised to read as follows: 
 

“Grant” means each rebate payment made by the City to the Applicant pursuant 
to the terms of this agreement. The aggregate amount that the City will provide in 
Grants shall not exceed $281,529. This aggregate amount reflects the sum total of 
all applicable rebates. 



 

  Page 2 of 9 
23-1599-TRAN -508234 – Champlain Cable 380 Agreement – First Amendment - OG 

 
3. Subsection 1.O. Minimum Appraisal Value is revised to read as follows: 

 
“Minimum Appraisal Value” means the valuation of the Real Property appraised 
by El Paso Central Appraisal district during and after the construction or 
renovation of the Development. For the purposed of this Agreement, the Minimum 
Appraisal Value is $5,886,000. Under no circumstance shall the Minimum 
Appraisal Value be interpreted to be equivalent of or determinative for appraisal 
purposes or to be used in any way to determine market value.  
 

4.        Insert Personal Property as Subsection 1.Q. to read as follows: 

“Personal Property” means the value of the non-inventory, personal property on 
the El Paso Central Appraisal District rolls as of January 1 of the year in which 
this Agreement is executed with respect to the Development. However, under no 
circumstances shall the Personal Property Base Year Value be interpreted to be 
equivalent or determinative for appraisal purposes or to be utilized in any way to 
determine market value. For the purposes of this Agreement, this amount is 
$4,392,275.  

 
5.       Subsection 1.Q. Property Tax Rebate replace as Subsection 1.R. and revise to read as 

follows: 
 

“Property Tax Rebate” means a rebate, according to the Incremental Property Tax 
Rebate Table found in Exhibit D of this Agreement, of the City’s portion of the 
incremental ad valorem property tax revenue generated by the subject personal 
property above the Base Year Value for the Grant Period (as defined herein).  For 
the purposes of this Agreement, the total Personal Property Tax Rebate amount 
shall not exceed $260,529.00.  

 
6. Subsection 1.R. Qualified Expenditures replace as Subsection 1.S. and  revise to read as follows: 

 
“Qualified Expenditures” means any monetary expenditures made for material 
used in constructing or renovating the Development; labor required for the 
construction or renovation of the Development; and furniture, fixtures, machinery, 
and equipment paid that (i) is subject to ad valorem taxation and is rendered for 
that purpose to the appraisal district having jurisdiction over the Land; (ii) is 
located on the Land (or within improvements on the Land); and (iii) was not 
located in the City of El Paso tax rolls prior to the Effective Date; or (iv) were 
incurred during the 12 months preceding the Effective Date  

       
7. Subsection 1.S. replace as Subsection 1.T. 

 



 

  Page 3 of 9 
23-1599-TRAN -508234 – Champlain Cable 380 Agreement – First Amendment - OG 

8. Exhibit “C” of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by Exhibit “C-1,” attached 
hereto. Any reference to “Exhibit C” in the Agreement is replaced with reference to “Exhibit ‘C-
1.’” 
 

9. Except as amended herein, the Agreement between the City and Champlain shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 

 
(Signatures begin on the following page.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  Page 4 of 9 
23-1599-TRAN -508234 – Champlain Cable 380 Agreement – First Amendment - OG 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective as of 
the _______ day of ___________________________, 2024. 
 
 
 CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS: 
 
 
 _____________________________________
 Cary Westin 
 Interim City Manager 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
_______________________________________  ______________________________________ 
Oscar Gomez                                                              Karina Brasgalla, Interim Director 
Assistant City Attorney Economic & International Development 
 
 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 
COUNTY OF EL PASO § 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ________ day of ____________________, 
2024, by Cary Westin, as Interim City Manager of the City of El Paso, Texas. 
 
 
 
   _______________________________________ 
   Notary Public, State of Texas 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
_______________________________________ 
 

(Signatures continue on the following page.) 
 
 









 

  Page 8 of 9 
23-1599-TRAN -508234 – Champlain Cable 380 Agreement – First Amendment - OG 

EXHIBIT A-1 
  

[Economic Development Agreement dated June 7, 2022]  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  Page 9 of 9 
23-1599-TRAN -508234 – Champlain Cable 380 Agreement – First Amendment - OG 

EXHIBIT C-1 
  

[Grant Submittal Package Form]  
  
CHAMPLAIN (APPLICANT)  believes that it has substantially met its obligations under the 
Chapter 380 Agreement dated the ____ day of ____________________, 20___ and signed by 
____________________ of  CHAMPLAIN (APPLICANT) pursuant to the Agreement,  
CHAMPLAIN (APPLICANT) submits this Grant Submittal Package Form in compliance with 
the Agreement and in anticipation of receiving the Grant payments referenced in the Agreement 
in consideration for its obligations met therein.   
  
As required by the Agreement, the following information is submitted: 

1. Electronically to Email: EDCompliance@elpasotexas.gov;  
2. Completed Grant Submittal Package Form  
3. [INITIAL GRANT SUBMITTAL ONLY] Copy of Development Permits; 
4. [INITIAL GRANT SUBMITTAL ONLY] Documentation to evidence the amount of 

development fees paid as a result of the Development (receipts, invoices, bank and/or 
credit card statements, checks); 

5.  [INITIAL GRANT SUBMITTAL ONLY] Documentation to evidence minimum 
expenditures to date and not previously verified (receipts, invoices, bank and/or credit 
card statements, checks) 

6. [INITIAL GRANT SUBMITTAL ONLY] Certificate of Occupancy or Lease 
7. [INITIAL GRANT SUBMITTAL ONLY] 1295 Form 
8. Property tax payment receipt showing proof of payment for calendar tax year being 

requested  
9. Job Certification Report Spreadsheet with the following breakdown: 

 
a. Employee Roster:  

 
b. Insurance Benefits Packet 
c. Employee Benefits Packet (pto, vacation, sick leave, etc.) 
d. 941 IRS Reports 

   
It is understood by CHAMPLAIN (APPLICANT) that the City of El Paso has up to ninety (90) 
days to process this request and reserves the right to deny the Grant claim if the terms of the 
Agreement have not been complied with.    
  

CHAMPLAIN (APPLICANT) 
  
By:_________________________________ 
Name: _____________________________  
Title: ______________________________  

  

mailto:EDCompliance@elpasotexas.gov


EXHIBIT D 

Property Tax Rebate Table 

Incremental Property Tax Rebate Schedule 
Years 1 - 5 I Years 6 - 10 

75% I 50% 

22-1007-2856 I 1172788 I Chapter 380 - Champlain Cable Corporation I JSG 19 



Champlain Cable

Amendment to Chapter 380 Program Agreement

Economic and International Development




	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  7
	Memo - Champlain.pdf
	To:
	From:
	Date:
	Re:

	Signed Reso and Agreement - Champlain (1).pdf
	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:
	PASSED AND APPROVED this   day of   20___.
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
	Signatures 1st Amendment - Champlain Cable (1).pdf
	Champlain Amendment_Resolution.12.18.23.pdf
	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:
	PASSED AND APPROVED this   day of   20___.
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:






